of its main European steel competitors. The outcome of the Group’s goodwill impairment test as at 31 March 2021 for the Strip
Products Mainland Europe CGU resulted in no impairment of goodwill (2020: £nil).

The Group has conducted sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the carrying value of the Strip Products MLE CGU
(including both goodwill and property, plant and equipment). The directors believe that no reasonable possible change in any of
the key assumptions used in the value in use calculation would cause the carrying value of the goodwill to materially exceed its
value in use. At 31 March 2021 the value in use exceeded the carrying value of the CGU by £1,527m. In a worst case scenario
where the Netherlands specific carbon tax were to negatively impact on the long term steady state cash flow of the CGU without
any mitigation of such costs, the headroom of the value in use above the carrying value of the CGU could reduce by up to £99m
for every 10% of the costs from the tax which were not mitigated.

8. Other intangible assets

Group:

2021
 Computer

software
Development

costs
Patents and

Trademark
Emission

Rights Total
 £m £m £m £m £m

Cost as at 1 April 2020  332 30 1 - 363

Additions  6 - - 25 31

Exchange rate movements  (4) - - (1) (5)

Cost as at 31 March 2021  334 30 1 24 389

Amortisation as at 1 April 2020  227 30 1 - 258

Charge for the period  15 1 - - 16

Impairment for the period  - 1 - - 1

Exchange rate movements  (1) (2) - - (3)

Amortisation as at 31 March 2021  241 30 1 - 272

Net book value as at 31 March 2021  93 - - 24 117

The Group recognised an impairment charge of £1m in the current year (2020: £nil) against development costs.

Group:

2020

 Computer
software

Development
costs

Patents and
Trademark Total

  £m £m £m £m

Cost as at 1 April 2019   314 29 1 344

Additions   15 - - 15

Disposals   (1) - - (1)

Exchange rate movements   4 1 - 5

Cost as at 31 March 2020   332 30 1 363

Amortisation as at 1 April 2019   212 27 1 240

Charge for the period   14 2 - 16

Impairment for the period   - - - -

Exchange rate movements   1 1 - 2

Amortisation as at 31 March 2020   227 30 1 258

Net book value as at 31 March 2020   105 - - 105

The remaining amortisation period for computer software is approximately 5 years (2020: 6 years).

E7. Notes to the financial statements

Tata Steel Europe Limited   Report & Accounts 2021   Page 57

9. Property, plant and equipment

2021
Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Loose plant
and tools

Assets in
course of

construction   Total
£m £m £m £m £m

Cost or valuation as at 1 April 2020 926 4,323 241 737 6,227

Additions 9 126 46 244 425

Disposals (24) (226) (42) - (292)

Exchange rate movements (33) (142) (6) (25) (206)

Transfers  21 189 1 (211) -